

No. 13-16

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STANLEY MARVIN CAMPBELL,
Petitioner,

v.

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

A. BURTON SHUFORD
The Bain Group, PLLC
8301 University Executive
Park Drive, Suite 120
Charlotte, NC 28262
(704) 717-9483
bshuford@thebaingroup.net
Counsel of Record

KARL C. HUTH
KENNETH S. LEVINE
Prospect Administration,
LLC
10 East 40th Street, 44th
Floor
New York, NY 10016
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

A. THE CIRCUIT COURTS DIFFER ON THE EVIDENTIARY
STANDARDS FOR THE NEW VALUE DEFENSE.....3

B. FOURTH CIRCUIT CHIEF JUDGE TRAXLER’S DISSENT
ILLUSTRATES WHY THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE
FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION.....9

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Campbell v. Hanover Insurance Co. (In re
Environmental Specialists, Inc.)*, 709 F.3d
388 (4th Cir. 2013).....*passim*

Creditors’ Committee v. Spada (In re Spada),
903 F.2d 971 (3d Cir. 1990).....4, 7

*Jet Florida, Inc. v. American Airlines, Inc.
(In re Jet Florida Systems, Inc.)*, 861 F.2d
1555 (11th Cir. 1988).....4, 8

*Jones Truck Lines, Inc. v. Central States,
Southeast & Southwest Pension Fund
(In re Jones Truck Lines, Inc.)*, 130 Cir.
F.3d 323 (8th 1997).....4, 9

*Kenan v. Fort Worth Pipe Co. (In re
George Rodman, Inc.)*, 792 F.2d 125
(10th Cir. 1986)).....4

*Reigle v. Mahajan (In re Kumar Bavishi &
Associates)*, 906 F.2d 942 (3d Cir. 1990)..... *passim*

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 547(a)(2)1, 12

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(1).....1, 8
